

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

AND

ENERNOC, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* AND
BRIEF OF NRG ENERGY, INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ABRAHAM H. SILVERMAN
CORTNEY MADEA
NRG ENERGY, INC.
211 Carnegie Center
Princeton, New Jersey 08540
(609) 524-4696

AARON M. PANNER
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY E. OPPENHEIMER
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(apanner@khhte.com)

February 17, 2015

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Nos. 14-840 & 14-841

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

AND

ENERNOC, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. DISTRIBUTED RESOURCES, INCLUDING DEMAND RESPONSE, ADDRESS A SET OF PROBLEMS UNIQUE TO THE ELECTRICITY MARKET	3
A. The Electricity Market Has Unique Constraints That Create Inefficiencies	3
B. Demand Reduction and Other Distributed Energy Resources Allow Customers To Address These Inefficiencies	6
C. State-Regulated Demand Response Programs Are No Substitute for FERC Regulated Wholesale Demand Response Programs	9
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S HOLDING IMPROPERLY RESTRICTS FERC'S JURISDICTION TO ESTABLISH RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT AFFECT THE WHOLESALE MARKET FOR ELECTRIC ENERGY	12
A. FERC Has Jurisdiction over Wholesale Sales of Demand Response	12
B. Incidental Effects on Retail Markets Do Not Eliminate FERC's Jurisdiction	14

III. DENYING FERC JURISDICTION OVER WHOLESALE DEMAND RESPONSE CREATES SUBSTANTIAL REGULA- TORY GAPS	17
A. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Creates Regulatory Inconsistencies That Threaten Development and Use of Innovative Technologies	17
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Will Lead to Many Economic and Operational Inefficiencies.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	2, 13, 16
<i>FPC v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964)	16
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	2
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008)	21
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	12, 16, 18, 19, 23
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>petitions for cert. pending</i> , No. 14-614 (filed Nov. 25, 2014) & No. 14-623 (filed Nov. 26, 2014).....	9
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>petitions for cert. pending</i> , No. 14-634 (filed Nov. 26, 2014) & No. 14-694 (filed Dec. 10, 2014)	9
<i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 616 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	4

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Order 719, <i>Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized Electric Markets</i> , 125 FERC ¶ 61,071 (2008), <i>aff'd as modified on denial of reh'g</i> , Order 719-A, 128 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2009)	7, 11, 23
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,090 (2013)	22

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 791a <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i>	
§ 201(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b)	2, 12, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20
§ 201(b)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)	2, 12, 14, 15, 18, 19
§ 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	12, 16, 19
§ 205(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)	2, 12
§ 205(c), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(c).....	12, 13
§ 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e	2, 19, 22
18 C.F.R. § 35.28(b)(4)	5
18 C.F.R. § 35.28(g)(1)(i)(A)	16
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.2(a)	1
Rule 37.6	1

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

- Final Rule, *Market-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Electric Energy, Capacity and Ancillary Services by Public Utilities*, 72 Fed. Reg. 39,904 (July 20, 2007)..... 21
- Office of Enforcement, Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n, *Energy Primer: A Handbook of Energy Market Basics* (July 2012), <http://www.ferc.gov/market-oversight/guide/energy-primer.pdf>.....3, 4, 5, 7, 18
- Office of Inspector General, U.S. Dep’t of Energy, *Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s Monitoring of Grid Cyber Security* (Jan. 2011), <http://www.ferc.gov/industries/electric/indus-act/reliability/cybersecurity/doe-ig-report.pdf>..... 23-24
- PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., *Revisions to the Reliability Pricing Market (“RPM”) and Related Rules in the PJM Open Access Transmission Tariff (“Tariff”) and Reliability Assurance Agreement Among Load Serving Entities (“RAA”)*, Docket No. ER15-852-000 (FERC filed Jan. 14, 2015), http://elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/file_list.asp?document_id=14290658..... 10
- U.S. Dep’t of Energy:
Benefits of Demand Response in Electricity Markets and Recommendations for Achieving Them (Feb. 2006), http://energy.gov/sites/prod/files/oeprod/DocumentsandMedia/DOE_Benefits_of_Demand_Response_in_Electricity_Markets_and_Recommendations_for_Achieving_Them_Report_to_Congress.pdf.....5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 22

<i>How Microgrids Work</i> (June 17, 2014), http://energy.gov/articles/how-microgrids-work	20
--	----

OTHER MATERIALS

Ranjit Bharvirkar et al., <i>Retail Demand Response in Southwest Power Pool</i> (Jan. 2009), http://energy.gov/sites/prod/files/oeprod/DocumentsandMedia/Retail_DR_in_SPP.pdf	23, 24
Robert Liam Dohn, Siemens AG, <i>The Business Case for Microgrids</i> (2011), http://www.energy.siemens.com/us/pool/us/energy/energy-topics/smart-grid/downloads/The%20business%20case%20for%20microgrids_Siemens%20white%20paper.pdf	22-23
Int'l Energy Agency, <i>Empowering Consumer Choice in Electricity Markets</i> (Oct. 2011), http://www.iea.org/publications/free_publications/publication/empower.pdf	8, 13
The Brattle Group, <i>The Power of Five Percent</i> (May 16, 2007), http://www.brattle.com/system/publications/pdfs/000/004/740/original/The_Power_of_Five_Percent_May_2007.pdf?1378772126	8
